—

NCS-2 (o 07)
orc (8 L a3

UNOFFICIAL ClEpiiimm

Doc#: 0633944018 Fee:
This instrument was prepared by Eugene "Gene" Moore HHS%eréeE%?bq&

This intrument Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 12/05/2006 11:12 AM Pg: 10f9

Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Attn: Jared Fechan

AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

THIS “FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE AND
SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS (this “Amendment”) is dated as
of November X , 2006 by-and between SVT, LLC an Indiana limited liability company, as
mortgagor, having an office at'2244 45th Street, Highland, Indiana 46322 (the “Mortgagor”) and
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL AS3OCIATION, as mortgagee, with an office at 135 South
LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60663, individually and as Administrative Agent for the benefit
of the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors, substitutes and assigns,

“Mortgagee”).
RECITALS

A. Mortgagor entered into and deliver=d that certain Leasehold Mortgage and
Security Agreement with Assignment of Rents dated as of October 31, 2002 (the “Mortgage”),
encumbering certain real property located in Lake Counly, Indiana and more particularly
described on Exhibit A attached hereto, for the benefit of tiic Wanks referred to in that certain
Credit Agreement dated October 2, 2002 by and among Central Crurars, Inc., Strack and Van Til
Super Market, Inc., Sterk’s Super Foods, Inc. and Mortgagor {vollectively, the “Qriginal
Borrowers”), Mortgagee, as Administrative Agent and the banks part? thereto (as amended,
supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the ‘“Original Credit
Agreement”), which Mortgage was recorded on January 13, 2003 in the Keecorder’s Office of
Lake County, Indiana (the “Recorder’s Office”) as Document No. 2003 003584.

B. The Mortgage was given by Mortgagor to secure (a) the indebted hereby
secured; (b) the performance of the Borrowers under the Original Credit Agreement and (c) the
performance of all of the terms, covenants, conditions, agreements and liabilities contained in the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents.

C. As of the date hereof, Central Grocers, Inc. (“Borrower”) and Mortgagee
as Administrative Agent for the Lenders are entering into that certain Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement dated as of even date herewith (collectively the “Restated Credit Agreement”).

CHI:1820298.2




0633944018 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. As of the date hereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee, as Administrative Agent
for the Lenders, are entering into that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (the
“Guaranty”) whereby Mortgagee has agreed to guaranty the obligations of Borrower under the
Restated Credit Agreement.

E. Mortgagor and Mortgagee now desire to amend the Mortgage in certain
respects to reflect the Restated Credit Agreement.

F. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to thiem in the Restated Credit Agreement.

NGW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the execution and delivery of the
Restated Credit Agieement, the Guaranty the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00) and for
other good and valuabie consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Mortgagor and Mortgagee hereby agree as follows:

1. Each of the ~ceitals set forth above are incorporated herein.

2. The term “Mcrtpage” as set forth in the Mortgage, shall be deemed to
mean the Mortgage, as amended pursuari to this Amendment, as the same may be hereafter
further amended, supplemented, restated or othcrwise modified from time to time.

3. The second and third WHiP£AS clauses shall be deleted and replaced with
the following:

“WHEREAS, Mortgagor is a party to that-certain Secured Credit Agreement dated
as of October 31, 2002 (as amended, suppiemented, modified or restated, the
“Original Credit Agreement”), among itself, as & “Borrower”, Central Grocers,
Inc., as a “Borrower”, Strack and Van Til Super Market, Inc., as a “Borrower”,
Sterk’s Super Foods, Inc., as a “Borrower”, Mortgagee, certain banks from time
to time party thereto (each such bank individually, an “Original Lender” and
collectively, the “Original Lenders”), Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as
“Documentation Agent” and National City Bank, as “Syndication Agent”,
pursuant to which the Original Lenders committed, subject to the terms and
conditions more particularly specified therein, (i)to make a $40,000,000
revolving credit facility (the “Original Revolving Credit”) available to the
Borrowers (as defined in the Credit Agreement), and (ii) to make a $40,000,000
term credit facility (the “Original Term Credit”) available to the Borrowers in the
form of term loans;

WHEREAS, all borrowings under the Revolving Credit were to be evidenced by
Secured Revolving Credit Notes of the Mortgagor aggregating $40,000,000, dated
of even date herewith, payable to the order of the respective Original Lender

-2-

CHI:1820298.2




0633944018 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

named thereon and maturing in no event later than October 31, 2007 and bearing
interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor being hereinafter
referred to collectively as the “Original Revolving Notes” and, individually, as an
“Original Revolving Note”), and all borrowings under the Term Credit were to be
evidenced by Secured Term Credit Notes of the Mortgagor, aggregating
$40,000,000 dated of even date herewith, payable to the order of the respective
Lender named thereon and maturing in no event later than October 31, 2007 and
bearing interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement therefor being hereinafter
relerred to collectively as the “Original Term Notes” and, individually, as an
“Oricinal Term Note,” and the Term Notes and Revolving Notes being
hereinafier referred to collectively as the “Original Notes” and, individually, as
an “Origiral Note™);

WHEREAS, as o1 even date hereof, the Original Credit Agreement is being
amended and restated in its entirety by that certain Credit Agreement (the “Credit
Agreement™) among( Central Grocers, Inc. (“Borrower”) and Mortgagee, as
Administrative Agent fcr t0< lenders a party thereto (the “Lenders™); (i) to extend
and increase the revolving credit facility in the amount of $100,000,000.00 (the
“Revolving Credit”) available to the Borrower, and (ii) to extend and increase the
term credit facility in the amount of $50,000,000 (the “Term Credit”) available to
the Borrowers in the form of term loaas,

WHEREAS, all borrowings under the Revziving Credit and the Term Credit are to
be evidenced by amendments to the Origina. Notss by the Borrower payable to
the order of the Administrative Agent and maturiny on November 30, 2011 and
bearing interest thereon at the rates and payable at the times provided in the Credit
Agreement (such promissory notes and any and all promissory notes issued in
renewal thereof or in substitution or replacement thcrefor being hereinafter
referred to collectively as the “Notes” and, individually, as a “Meotz™);

WHEREAS, as of even date hereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee, as ‘Acministrative
Agent for the Lenders, are entering into that certain Guaranty atd’Collateral
Agreement whereby Mortgagor has agreed to guaranty all of Borrower’s
Obligations under the Credit Agreement including the indebtedness evidenced by
the Notes.”

4, The Mortgage shall secure, in addition to those items listed in the “Now,
THEREFORE” clause, all of the Obligations (as defined in the Restated Credit Agreement) of the
Borrower under the Restated Credit Agreement and all of the Secured Obligations of the
Mortgagor under the Guaranty.
-3-

CHI:1820298.2




0633944018 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. The Mortgage shall remain in full force and effect as originally executed
and delivered by Mortgagor, except as expressly modified and amended herein. Mortgagor
hereby confirms and reaffirms all of its obligations under the Mortgage.

6. In the case of conflict between the Mortgage and this Amendment, this
Amendment shall prevail.

7. In the event any provision of this Amendment shall be held invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render
unenforceable any other provision hereof.

8. This Amendment inures to the benefit of and is binding upon the parties
hereto and theis Tespective successors and assigns.

9. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed t0 e an original.

[Signature Page Follows]

CHI:1820298.2




0633944018 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this' Amendment has been duly authorized and has
been executed by the Mortgagor and Mortgagee on the date first above written.

MORTGAGOR:

SVT, LLC,

an Indiana lim#ed liability company
By:

Name: 224 lrd> /-//gc (g:?.(d’\_.-
Title: _24:.49 L Sar




0633944018 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lo L]

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
HILDA BARBOSA

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS CO
30 NORTH LASALLE ST., STE # 310
CHICAGO, IL 60602

MORTGAGEE:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

Name: \ﬁh‘/\j (- THeira/
Title: S V'Lp




0633944018 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

On ﬂﬁ&iﬂgay of ]}}_Q!_QJ_’WWZOOG before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
d for the State of lilipois, personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he
SNt

in
}§ the 511\!5](1 0 [H’: of ~, and
that the instrument was signed and sedled by him on behalf of said ( LC- , and that the

foregoing signatory acknowledged the execution of the instrument to be the voluntary act and

deed of zaid ,l L .

4. TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set by hand and affixed my
official seal in‘ihe County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

/)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

“OFFICIAL SEAL”
KERRY M LAVELLE
>~ COMMISSION EXPIRES 04/12,09,

Adhdid
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA“AAA
ry

-

|




0633944018 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)} SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

by
On this>o_day of M&-‘?‘QO% before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
in and for the State of Illinois, personally lano who, beipg by me duly sworn, did say that he
is &fﬂn‘ CoThaesAvd | theteanl le< .&Mﬂffl LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, and that the instrument was signed and sealed by him on behalf of said national
agsociation, and that the foregoing signatory acknowledged the execution of the instrument to be

the voluntz(}r 2ct and deed of said national association.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set by hand and affixed my
official seal in thé County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Notary Public

(Seal)

:00000( (1) )0‘0‘00000.0‘0‘.0’

$  OTACIALSEAL ¢

.. ) ¢ MAURESA-A,HIGGINS  »

My commission expires: __$ _Notary Public, Stats of llinols E
*
: :

My Commission sxpires 7/25/07
00000000000000'040\0000000




0633944018 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That part of the Soyth 1/2 of tha Northwest 1/4 of
Hewtion \§, Township 3% Forth, Range 14, Bast of che Thicd

Pelfcipal Maridian, Lu Cook County, Illinols, desccibed as
follovss

Commenaing at & polat lo the South line of the sald Rorthvest
1/4, said point being 001.86 feal East of the Southwest cornee of
341d Focthwest 1ii;ntlum ¥orth along a line 801,86 Ceet Baat of
and parallal to the West line of kald morthwest 1/4, Seckion 19,
A distance of 33 faet to tha place of beginning; thunce
continuing Morkh o sald paraliel line a distance of 1269.47
feet o a point on a line 20 fest Gouth of and parallel to the
North line of the fgukh 1/2 of said Northweat 1/4; thance fast
al the ‘last namad 1ol 1ine a Aigtance of 3¢ fwet; thence
Sout| & ling 511.58 feet East of and parallal to tha West
1ine of yald Worthwest 1/¢ a distance of 218 feet) thence Fast
?20¢% & ina 240 fest South of and parallel to the Worth llne of
€b ¥Yuth 1/2 of sajd Worthwest 1/4, a distance of S48 Leats :
thar . South a) a Mnae 170.06 fant Reaskt of and parallel to the |
%~ 1ine of the theaat 1/4 of tha Forthvast 1/4 of satd
Segtion 49, a distants of 320 feets thenca Scuthwestarly alang a
Line makirg \n angle with the last named parallal line of 13§ *
Dégruss 00 Ninures when turnsd from Norkh through Rast to a point
on 8 luy 33 7aut Wast of and parallel to tha sald Wast 1ine of
the Southaast 1/4 of tha Borthwast 1/4 of Bection 19; thance
South along the 1us\u nawed parsllel line to & point oa a lina 33
feat Nocth of an purallel to thy South 1ine of sald Horthwest

1/4 of Secticn 19, 'aurce Wewt along the last named parallel 1lne
;1211;:;:“ of 417 8372 0 the polat of beginning, in Cook County,

Excapting therefrom the fol towlig:

That part of the South 1/2 of ‘he Worthwsst 1/4 of Section 1¥,
Township 15 Morth, 14, Buz: OE the Third Prinoipal
Meridlan, in Cook County, 1llinols Zercribed as follows:

Commencing At the Southwest corner of (b, Wast 1/1 of the
¥orthvest 1/¢ of Section 19y thascs Burca.ly along the South line
of the Worthwest 1/4 of Geotion 19 for a ~*istance of Wel.86 fget
to & polsty thence Wortherly parallel to the .. line of the -
Horthweat 1/4 of Buotlon 19 For ¢ dfstanae o 11 Ipet to a point,
which t ie tha polut of baginning of the tasd serela to be
daser 3 thenos Iouhrl; ruun to tha Mesy ) l.v of the
Horthuest 1/4 of Sectlon 19 for & distaace of 17.0 S0t ty
point; thence Basterly parallsl to the South lise of chr
Worthwast 1/4 of See 19 for a distanoe of 467.8 Er .~ ir a

Loty thance Northesstarly along a line forming an angle of 48

OF Rinates 00 Beconds to tha left, with the last

described course extendad for a distance of 14.14 feet to -
ghta thance doutherly pazallel to the Hest llme of the

tthwent 1/4 of Saction 19 for a dlstance of 27.0 fesk to a
point; thenos Mesterly parallel to che South lise of the
Rortiwewt 1/4 of Seotios 19 for a distance of 417.0 foet to a
paint, which (s also tha point of beginaing. R )

Parmagont Tax Numbers: 32-19-101-011 Volume; OL4
: 32-19~-102-022

Aorees' S| Wast (U Gveg
C\\\Cy H&ZI(IS, {ivois




